Wireless System
IR3000
333W855010 MIT
First Issue 2001.07
TABLE OF CONTENTS
SECTION                                                                                                                                                     PAGE
  1. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS .................................................................................................................. 1
  2. IC DATA ........................................................................................................................................................ 1

POS.
NO
VERS.
COLOR
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
(MJI)
POS.
NO
VERS.
COLOR
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
(MJI)
       PCB Assy for IR3000RX
(Receiver Lch)
     KUP11446Z PCB RX LCH  nsp
  C301   KCBS1H103ZFT CAP. CER. 0.01µF 50V Z nsp
  C302   KCEA1HH1R0T CAP. ELECT 1.0µF 50V OA10505020
  C303   KCKT1H103ZF CAP. CER. 0.01µF 50V Z nsp
  C305   KCKT1H103ZF CAP. CER. 0.01µF 50V Z nsp
  C306   KCKT1H103ZF CAP. CER. 0.01µF 50V Z nsp
  C307   KCBS1H103ZFT CAP. CER. 0.01µF 50V Z nsp
  C308   KCKT1H103ZF CAP. CER. 0.01µF 50V Z nsp
  C311   KCFE1J124JBT CAP. FILM 0.12µF 63V J nsp
  C312   KCFE1J124JBT CAP. FILM 0.12µF 63V J nsp
  C314   KCCT1H330JC CAP. CER. 33pF 50V J nsp
  C315   KCKT1H103ZF CAP. CER. 0.01µF 50V Z nsp
  C316   KCKT1H103ZF CAP. CER. 0.01µF 50V Z nsp
  C318   KCBS1H103ZFT CAP. CER. 0.01µF 50V Z nsp
  C319   KCBS1H103ZFT CAP. CER. 0.01µF 50V Z nsp
  C320   KCBS1H103ZFT CAP. CER. 0.01µF 50V Z nsp
  C321   KCKT1H103ZF CAP. CER. 0.01µF 50V Z nsp
  C322   KCKT1H103ZF CAP. CER. 0.01µF 50V Z nsp
  C324   KCFE1J124JBT CAP. FILM 0.12µF 63V J nsp
  C325   KCFE1J124JBT CAP. FILM 0.12µF 63V J nsp
  C326   KCKT1H104ZF CAP 0.1uF 50V Z nsp
  C327   KCEA1EH470T CAP. ELECT 47µF 25V OA47601020
  C328   KCKT1H101KB CAP. CER. 100pF 50V K nsp
  C329   KCEA1HH1R0T CAP. ELECT 1.0µF 50V OA10505020
  C330   KCQI1H473JZT CAP. MYLAR 0.047µF 50V J nsp
  C332   KCEA1EH470T CAP. ELECT 47µF 25V OA47601020
  C333   KCEA1HH2R2T CAP. ELECT 2.2µF 50V OA22505020
  C334   KCEA1HH100T CAP. ELECT 10µF 50V OA10605020
  C336   KCKT1H101KB CAP. CER. 100pF 50V K nsp
  C337   KCKT1H101KB CAP. CER. 100pF 50V K nsp
  C338   KCEA1HKS1R0T CAP. ELECT 1µF 50V nsp
  C339   KCBS1H101KBT CAP. CER. 100pF 50V K nsp
  C340   KCEA1HKS1R0T CAP. ELECT 1µF 50V nsp
  C341   KCEA1CKS470T CAP. ELECT 47µF 16V nsp
  C342   KCKT1H103ZF CAP. CER. 0.01µF 50V Z nsp
  C344   KCEA1HH100T CAP. ELECT 10µF 50V OA10605020
  C345   KCEA1HH330T CAP. ELECT 33µF 50V nsp
  C346   KCEA1HH100T CAP. ELECT 10µF 50V OA10605020
  C347   KCKT1H103ZF CAP. CER. 0.01µF 50V Z nsp
  C348   KCEA1HH2R2T CAP. ELECT 2.2µF 50V OA22505020
  C349   KCEA1HH2R2T CAP. ELECT 2.2µF 50V OA22505020
  C350   KCKT1H221KB CAP. CER. 220pF 50V K nsp
  C351   KCKT1H471KB CAP. CER. 470pF 50V K nsp
  C352   KCBS1H103ZFT CAP. CER. 0.01µF 50V Z nsp
  C353   KCKT1H223ZF CAP. CER. 0.022µF 50V Z nsp
  C354   KCEA1HH100T CAP. ELECT 10µF 50V OA10605020
  C358   KCKT1H102KB CAP. CER. 1000pF 50V K nsp
  C359   KCQI1H102JZT CAP. MYLAR 1000pF 50V J nsp
  C366   KCEA1EH221T CAP ELECT 220µF 25V nsp
  C367   KCEA1EH470T CAP. ELECT 47µF 25V OA47601020
  C368   KCEA1HH100T CAP. ELECT 10µF 50V OA10605020
  C369   KCQI1H104JZT CAP. MYLAR 0.1µF 50V J nsp
  C370   KCQI1H104JZT CAP. MYLAR 0.1µF 50V J nsp

 L301   KLQ02C270JT COIL AXAIL 27µHJ  nsp
 L302   KLQ02C101JT COIL AXAIL 100µHJ  nsp
 Q301   KVTKTK117YT F.E.T KTK117Y *HF200280R
 Q302   KVTKTA1267YT T.R KTA1267Y *HT100550R
 Q303   KVTKTA1267YT T.R KTA1267Y *HT100550R
 Q304   KVTKTC3199YT T.R KTC3199Y *HT300840R
 Q305   KVTKTC3199YT T.R KTC3199Y *HT300840R
 Q306   KVTKTC3199YT T.R KTC3199Y *HT300840R
 Q307   KVTKTC3199YT T.R KTC3199Y *HT300840R
 Q308   KVTKTA1267YT T.R KTA1267Y *HT100550R
 Q309   KVTKSC2316YT T.R KSC2316Y *HT300580R
 Q310   KVTKTC3199YT T.R KTC3199Y *HT300840R
 Q311   KVTKRC107MT T.R KRC107M *BA001070R
 Q312   KVTKRA107MT T.R KRA107M *BA001060R
 Q313   KVTKRC107MT T.R KRC107M *BA001070R
 R301   KRD20TJ222T RES. CARBON 2.2kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R302   KRD20TJ102T RES. CARBON 1kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R303   KRD25TJ221T RES. CARBON 220Ω 1/4W J nsp
 R304   KRD20TJ331T RES. CARBON 330Ω 1/5W J nsp
 R305   KRD20TJ473T RES. CARBON 47kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R306   KRD25TJ472T RES. CARBON 4.7kΩ 1/4W J nsp
 R307   KRD20TJ331T RES. CARBON 330Ω 1/5W J nsp
 R308   KRD20TJ104T RES. CARBON 100kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R309   KRD20TJ102T RES. CARBON 1kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R310   KRD20TJ152T RES. CARBON 1.5kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R311   KRD20TJ563T RES. CARBON 56kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R312   KRD20TJ332T RES. CARBON 3.3kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R313   KRD20TJ102T RES. CARBON 1kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R314   KRD20TJ103T RES. CARBON 10kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R315   KRD25TJ103T RES. CARBON 10kΩ 1/4W J nsp
 R316   KRD20TJ101T RES. CARBON 100Ω 1/5W J nsp
 R317   KRD20TJ221T RES. CARBON 220Ω 1/5W J nsp
 R318   KRD20TJ392T RES. CARBON 3.9kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R319   KRD20TJ223T RES. CARBON 22kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R320   KRD20TJ222T RES. CARBON 2.2kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R323   KRD20TJ123T RES. CARBON 12kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R324   KRD20TJ473T RES. CARBON 47kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R325   KRD20TJ153T RES. CARBON 15kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R326   KRD20TJ473T RES. CARBON 47kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R327   KRD20TJ103T RES. CARBON 10kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R329   KRD20TJ563T RES. CARBON 56kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R330   KRD20TJ561T RES. CARBON 560Ω 1/5W J nsp
 R331   KRD20TJ563T RES. CARBON 56kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R332   KRD20TJ333T RES. CARBON 33kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R333   KRD20TJ682T RES. CARBON 6.8kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R334   KRD20TJ103T RES. CARBON 10kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R335   KRD20TJ103T RES. CARBON 10kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R337   KRD25TJ223T RES. CARBON 22kΩ 1/4W J nsp
 R339   KRD20TJ153T RES. CARBON 15kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R340   KRD20TJ223T RES. CARBON 22kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R341   KRD20TJ223T RES. CARBON 22kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R342   KRD20TJ561T RES. CARBON 560Ω 1/5W J nsp
 R344   KRD20TJ103T RES. CARBON 10kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R345   KRD25TJ470T RES. CARBON 47Ω 1/4W J nsp
 R346   KRD25TJ470T RES. CARBON 47Ω 1/4W J nsp
 R347   KRD20TJ102T RES. CARBON 1kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R348   KRD20TJ103T RES. CARBON 10kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R349   KRD25TJ103T RES. CARBON 10kΩ 1/4W J nsp
 R350   KRD25TJ223T RES. CARBON 22kΩ 1/4W J nsp
 R351   KRD20TJ223T RES. CARBON 22kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R352   KRD20TJ473T RES. CARBON 47kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R354   KRD25TJ102T RES. CARBON 1kΩ 1/4W J nsp
 VR31   BVN1PA503B01T RES. SEMI FIXED
EVNDJAA03B54
*RA000940R
 BK31   KMD1A387 BRACKET PCB  nsp

  BN38   KWB1D902120BM WIRE ASS'Y  nsp
  CN30   BJPB2BXHA WAFER
2.5MM PITCH JST B 2B-XH-A
nsp
  CN31   KJP06GA19ZM WAFER MOLEX53014-0610 nsp
  CN32   KJP05GA98ZM WAFER  nsp
  CN33   KJP05GA98ZM WAFER  nsp
  CN34   KJP03GA01ZM WAFER MOLEX 5267-03A nsp
  CN35   KJP02GA89ZM WAFER MOLEX35328-02 nsp
  CN36   KJP02KA060ZY WAFER 7.92MM(YUNHO) nsp
  CN37   KJP02GA01ZM WAFER MOLEX 5267-02A nsp
  CN38   KJP02GA01ZM WAFER MOLEX 5267-02A nsp
  CN39   KJP02GA89ZM WAFER MOLEX35328-02 nsp
  CN71   KJP02GA19ZM WAFER  nsp
  CN72   KJP02GA01ZM WAFER MOLEX 5267-02A nsp
  C304   KCEA1VH222E CAP. ELECT 2200µF 35V EA22803510
  C310   KCEA1VH222E CAP. ELECT 2200µF 35V EA22803510
  C313   BCKWKH103MF CAP. CER.(KH TYPE)
DE1610-610F103M
nsp
  C323   KCEA1EH102E CAP. ELECT 1000µF 25V OA10802520
  C343   KCEA1VH331E CAP. ELECT 330V 35V EA33703510
  D301   BVDPP801 DIODE PHOTO PP801 (Stanley) *HI600010R
D302   BVDKBJ404G DIODE BRIDGE KBJ404G *HE200210R
  D303   KVDSPR39MVW3 L.E.D SPR-39MVW3 *HI100950R
  GP31   KNE75 PLATE EARTH  nsp

 Q401   KVTKTK117YT F.E.T KTK117Y *HF200280R
 Q402   KVTKTA1267YT T.R KTA1267Y *HT100550R
 Q403   KVTKTA1267YT T.R KTA1267Y *HT100550R
 Q404   KVTKTC3199YT T.R KTC3199Y *HT300840R
 Q405   KVTKTC3199YT T.R KTC3199Y *HT300840R
 Q406   KVTKTC3199YT T.R KTC3199Y *HT300840R
 Q407   KVTKTC3199YT T.R KTC3199Y *HT300840R
 Q408   KVTKTA1267YT T.R KTA1267Y *HT100550R
 Q409   KVTKSC2316YT T.R KSC2316Y *HT300580R
 Q410   KVTKTC3199YT T.R KTC3199Y *HT300840R
 Q411   KVTKRC107MT T.R KRC107M *BA001070R
 Q412   KVTKRA107MT T.R KRA107M *BA001060R
 Q413   KVTKRC107MT T.R KRC107M *BA001070R
 R401   KRD20TJ222T RES. CARBON 2.2kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R402   KRD20TJ102T RES. CARBON 1kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R403   KRD25TJ391T RES. CARBON 390Ω 1/4W J nsp
 R404   KRD20TJ331T RES. CARBON 330Ω 1/5W J nsp
27
NOTE : "nsp" PART IS LISTED FOR REFERENCE ONLY, MARANTZ WILL NOT SUPPLY THESE PARTS.
POS.

  BVITDA2052 IC MONO AMP TDA2052 *HC107050R
 JK41   KJJ5N007Z SPK TERMINAL  *YT002440R
 L403   KLEYK1R8KA COIL  *LC107200R
 RY41   BSL1B012ZE RELAY DC24V G5PA-1-8 DC24 LY10240280
 R438   KRG1ANJ100H RES. METAL OXIDE FILM
10 Ω
1W J
GA05100010
 T401   KLM3H002Z MPX FILTER COIL (4.8MHz)  *LS000090R
 T402   KLR3B002Z MPX FILTER COIL(4.8MHz)  *LS000100R
 VR42   KVV1J06B104Z VR VOL RK09K1110202 *RK000090R
F401   KBA2C1600TLU FUSE 1.6A 250V *FS000840R
     PCB Assy for IR3000TX
(Transmitter)
   KUP11434Z PCB TX
 C101   KCEA1EH220T CAP. ELECT 22µF 25V nsp
 C102   KCEA1EH101T CAP. ELECT 100µF 25V nsp
 C103   KCEA1EH101T CAP. ELECT 100µF 25V nsp
 C104   KCEA1EH101T CAP. ELECT 100µF 25V nsp
 C105   KCEA1EH101T CAP. ELECT 100µF 25V nsp
 C106   KCEA1EH101T CAP. ELECT 100µF 25V nsp
 C501   KCEA1CKS100T CAP. ELECT 10µF 16V nsp
 C502   KCEA1HKS1R0T CAP. ELECT 1µF 50V nsp
 C503   KCBS1H101KBT CAP. CER. 100pF 50V K nsp
 C504   KCBS1C222MXT CAP. CER. 2200pF 16V M nsp
 C505   KCBS1H100JCT CAP. CER. 10pF 50V J nsp
 C506   KCBS1H101KBT CAP. CER. 100pF 50V K nsp
 C507   KCEA1CKS101T CAP. ELECT 100µF 16V nsp
 C508   KCEA1CKS101T CAP. ELECT 100µF 16V nsp
 C509   KCBS1H104ZFT CAP. CER. 0.1µF 50V Z nsp
 C510   KCBS1H101KBT CAP. CER. 100pF 50V K nsp
 C511   KCEA1CKS100T CAP. ELECT 10µF 16V nsp
 C512   KCCT1H100DC CAP. CER. 10pF 50V D nsp
 C513   KCEA1CKS470T CAP. ELECT 47µF 16V nsp
 C514   KCBS1H103ZFT CAP. CER. 0.01µF 50V Z nsp
 C515   KCBS1C222MXT CAP. CER. 2200pF 16V M nsp
 C516   KCEA1HKS2R2T CAP. ELECT 2.2µF 50V nsp
 C517   KCEA1HKS2R2T CAP. ELECT 2.2µF 50V nsp
 C518   KCBS1H104ZFT CAP. CER. 0.1µF 50V Z nsp
 C519   KCEA1CKS101T CAP. ELECT 100µF 16V nsp
 C520   KCEA1HKS4R7T CAP. ELECT 4.7µF 50V nsp
 C521   KCEA1HKS1R0T CAP. ELECT 1µF 50V nsp
 C522   KCBS1C222MXT CAP. CER. 2200pF 16V M nsp
 C523   KCEA1CKS470T CAP. ELECT 47µF 16V nsp
 C601   KCEA1CKS100T CAP. ELECT 10µF 16V nsp

  D610   BVDDNF318U IR LED DNF318U *HI200010R
  D611   BVDDNF318U IR LED DNF318U *HI200010R
  D612   BVDDNF318U IR LED DNF318U *HI200010R
  D613   BVDDNF318U IR LED DNF318U *HI200010R
  IC51   BVINJM2068M IC OP AMP NJM2068M HC10102090
  IC52   BVISA571D IC COMPANDOR SA571D HC10169490
  IC61   BVINJM2068M IC OP AMP NJM2068M HC10102090
  L501   KLQ02C101JT COIL AXAIL 100UHJ nsp
  L601   KLQ02C101JT COIL AXAIL 100UHJ nsp
  Q501   KVTKTC3194YT TR KTC3194Y *HT300850R
  Q502   KVTKTC3194YT TR KTC3194Y *HT300850R
  Q503   KVTKTA1267YT T.R KTA1267Y *HT100550R
  Q601   KVTKTC3194YT TR KTC3194Y *HT300850R
  Q602   KVTKTC3194YT TR KTC3194Y *HT300850R
  Q605   KVTKTA1267YT T.R KTA1267Y *HT100550R
  R101   KRD25TJ122T RES. CARBON 1.2kΩ 1/4W J nsp
  R501   KRD20TJ222T RES. CARBON 2.2kΩ 1/5W J nsp
  R502   KRD20TJ103T RES. CARBON 10kΩ 1/5W J nsp
  R503   KRD20TJ332T RES. CARBON 3.3kΩ 1/5W J nsp
  R504   KRD20TJ103T RES. CARBON 10kΩ 1/5W J nsp
  R505   KRD20TJ222T RES. CARBON 2.2kΩ 1/5W J nsp
  R506   KRD20TJ102T RES. CARBON 1kΩ 1/5W J nsp
  R507   KRD20TJ153T RES. CARBON 15kΩ 1/5W J nsp
  R508   KRD20TJ332T RES. CARBON 3.3kΩ 1/5W J nsp
  R509   KRD20TJ332T RES. CARBON 3.3kΩ 1/5W J nsp
  R510   KRD20TJ104T RES. CARBON 100kΩ 1/5W J nsp
  R511   KRD20TJ221T RES. CARBON 220Ω 1/5W J nsp
  R512   KRD20TJ104T RES. CARBON 100kΩ 1/5W J nsp
  R513   KRD20TJ122T RES. CARBON 1.2kΩ 1/5W J nsp
  R514   KRD20TJ561T RES. CARBON 560Ω 1/5W J nsp
  R515   KRD20TJ101T RES. CARBON 100Ω 1/5W J nsp
  R516   KRD20TJ104T RES. CARBON 100kΩ 1/5W J nsp
  R517   KRD20TJ102T RES. CARBON 1kΩ 1/5W J nsp
  R518   KRD20TJ223T RES. CARBON 22kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R519   KRD20TJ332T RES. CARBON 3.3kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R520   KRD20TJ471T RES. CARBON 470Ω 1/5W J nsp
 R521   KRD20TJ104T RES. CARBON 100kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R522   KRD20TJ223T RES. CARBON 22kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R523   KRD20TJ223T RES. CARBON 22kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R524   KRD20TJ222T RES. CARBON 2.2kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R525   KRD20TJ152T RES. CARBON 1.5kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R526   KRD20TJ272T RES. CARBON 2.7kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R527   KRD20TJ100T RES. CARBON 10Ω 1/5W J GD05100160
 R528   KRD20TJ100T RES. CARBON 10Ω 1/5W J GD05100160
 R529   KRD20TJ473T RES. CARBON 47kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R530   KRD20TJ103T RES. CARBON 10kΩ 1/5W J nsp
 R531   K3A406 WIRE COPPER 0.58MM nsp